© 2012 UTC RETAIL. All rights reserved.  11820017 Rev A
4170 POS System
4170 Installation Guide
Thank you for selecting UTC RETAIL’s innovative Model 4170 Point of Sale solution!
This Installation Guide will help you efficiently install the 4170 POS. The document is intended
for use by technical experts who assemble POS systems.
11820017 Rev A 2 © 2012 UTC RETAIL.
  All rights reserved.

Peripheral Support
• The 4170 POS System keyboard options are the UTC RETAIL Model M750 or a
standard PC type keyboard.
• The M750 keyboard was designed for POS environments; it has a built-in 3-track
MSR and comes in QWERTY layouts.
• The 4170 POS System was designed to coordinate with the UTC RETAIL Pole
Display options.
• The 4170 POS System supports many different printers, such as the Epson H6000
or TM-T88.
• The 4170 POS System supports UTC RETAIL 15” flat panel LCD displays. The
displays are available in touch screen and non-touch configurations.
User Guide
To download the User Guide for this product, go to www.utcretail.com
Installing the 4170 POS Workstation
Power Cord
Plug the supplied AC cord into the power jack on the rear of the chassis. Stand the system on
its feet and route the power cable so it does not interfere with the system’s operation.
Rear Panel
Rear Panel View
Video Ports
Audio Line Out Mouse/keyboard
USB Ports
© 2012 UTC RETAIL. 7 11820017 Rev A
All rights reserved.
COM Port Power
The RS232 ports (COM1, COM2) can be configured to supply power to pin 9 of their DB9
connector. COM2 is set by default to have +5VDC on its pin 9.
The pin 9 power options are 0, 5, or 12 VDC.
There are power selection jumpers located on the motherboard. The table below
summarizes the RS232 DB9 pin definitions:
PIN NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Signal CD RX TX DTR GND DSR RTS CTS
RI or 5V/12V
output
JCOMPWR1: Selects RI or voltage output for COM1 DB9 pin 9
JCOMPWR2: Selects RI or voltage output for COM2 DB9 pin 9
Pins jumpered Pin 9 Setting
1 – 2 +12V
3 – 4 RI
5 – 6 +5V
Power Requirements
The 4170 POS System has one AC power cord. A dedicated, clean power source is
recommended. UTC RETAIL offers a variety of UPS options. Contact your sales agent.
Voltage: 120 VAC ± 10%
Current: 5 Amps maximum, with all peripherals connected
COM Ports
     JCOMPWR2 pin 1
JCOMPWR1 pin 1
11820017 Rev A 8 © 2012 UTC RETAIL.
  All rights reserved.
PCIe Slot Support Options
The PCIe slot can support a standard low-profile PCIe card when an adapter riser card is
also installed (UTC RETAIL P/N 11820015).
Hard Drive Removal
The 4170 POS System is equipped with one easily accessible hard drive.
To remove a hard drive, follow these steps:
1. Shut off all power to the system; unplug the power cord from the AC outlet.
2. Remove the three cover screws and lift off the 4170 system’s cover.
3. Disconnect the HDD cabling.
4. Remove the 4 hard drive screws; remove the hard drive.
5. Replace hard drive.
6. Reconnect the cabling.
Troubleshooting
4170 POS Workstation User Guide provides troubleshooting procedures for possible problems